We have an effective registration statement on Form S-3 which permits us to sell on a delayed or continuous basis,
shares of our common stock or other securities along with certain selling shareholders at any time pursuant to a
registration statement that we filed pursuant to Rule 415 under the Securities Act of 1933. The amount of our common
stock which we or the selling shareholders are permitted to sell pursuant to our prospectus dated August 1, 2008 is
limited to no more than one-third of the aggregate market value, during the period of 12 calendar months prior to the
sale, of the voting and non-voting common equity held by non-affiliates of our company. Based on this limitation and
subtracting the $5,000,000 raised in our June 15, 2008 offering, as of June 30, 2009, we and the selling shareholders
would be limited to selling no more than approximately $7,400,000 of our common stock assuming there were no
other sales within a 12 month period and a market price for our common stock of $1.72. We are evaluating our ability
to continue to use the Form S-3 registration statement.

The following table provides certain selected balance sheet comparisons between June 30, 2009 and December 31,
2008

June 30,
December

31, Increase /
(in thousands) 2009 2008 (decrease) %

Cash $ 13,793 $ 14,205 $ (412) -3%
Marketable securities 5,314 7,730 (2,416) -31%
Accounts receivable, net 5,874 9,457 (3,583) -38%
Inventories, net 9,993 8,560 1,433 17%
Prepaid expenses and other assets 6,509 8,127 (1,618) -20%
Total current assets 51,427 59,742 (8,315) -14%
Property and equipment, net 44,642 43,456 1,186 3%
Total assets 100,814 107,379 (6,565) -6%

-
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 9,737 8,590 1,147 13%
Advances from customers 1,504 1,545 (41) -3%
Other payables 1,406 1,624 (218) -13%
Total current liabilities $ 17,883 $ 22,228 $ (4,345) -20%

We maintain cash balances in the United States and China. At June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008, bank deposits
by geographic area, was as follows:

Country June 30, 2009 December 31, 2008
United States $ 8,689,503 63% $ 6,640,672 47%
China 5,103,222 37% 7,564,557 53%
Total cash and cash equivalents $ 13,792,725 100% $ 14,205,229 100%

A substantial portion of our cash balance, approximately $5.1 million at June 30, 2009, is in the form of RMB held in
bank accounts at financial institutions located in the PRC. Cash held in banks in the PRC is not insured. The value of
cash on deposit in China at June 30, 2009 has been converted based on the exchange rate as of June 30, 2009. In 1996,
the Chinese government introduced regulations, which relaxed restrictions on the conversion of the RMB; however
restrictions still remain, including but not limited to restrictions on foreign invested entities. Foreign invested entities
may only buy, sell or remit foreign currencies after providing valid commercial documents at only those banks

Edgar Filing: China Direct Industries, Inc. - Form 10-Q

68

authorized to conduct foreign exchanges. Furthermore, the conversion of RMB for capital account items, including
direct investments and loans, is subject to PRC government approval. Chinese entities are required to establish and